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ABoUT ThE ENERGY MARkET AUThoRITY

The Energy Market Authority (EMA) is a statutory board under the Ministry of Trade and 
Industry. Our main goals are to ensure a reliable and secure energy supply, promote 
effective competition in the energy market, and develop a dynamic energy sector in 
Singapore. Through our work, we seek to forge a progressive energy landscape for 
sustained growth. 
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our ViSion
SMart EnErgy, SuStainablE FuturE

“Smart Energy” describes how we seek to harness, deliver and utilise energy in an innovative and efficient way.
“Sustainable Future” highlights the need to develop robust energy solutions that endure over time.

to ForgE a progrESSiVE EnErgy landScapE For SuStainEd growth.

EMA seeks to develop, in partnership with all stakeholders, an energy landscape that is forward-looking, innovative and 
vibrant. The aim is to create an energy sector that contributes to sustained growth, for the benefit of all Singaporeans.

We will achieve our Mission and Vision through:

• a Secure Energy Supply
We operate the power system and promote the safe use of electricity and gas to ensure that the supply of energy is 
reliable and secure.

• a competitive Energy Market
We promote effective competition with a sound regulatory framework that encourages investment and prevents the 
exercise of market power.

• a dynamic Energy Sector
We develop and promote the energy industry, facilitating the efficient use of energy, and supporting R&D efforts to 
secure our energy future.

• a high performance organisation
We embrace change and seek continuous improvements in our systems, processes and people.

These four goals reflect the key areas of EMA’s work, i.e. system operation, market regulation, industry development and 
promotion, as well as our own internal drive for organisational excellence.

our MiSSion
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SEcURING 
SINGApoRE’S 
ENERGY FUTURE



SingaporE’S liQuEFiEd 
natural gaS (lng) 
tErMinal

A significant milestone in Singapore’s 
energy landscape was achieved on 7 
May 2013 when the LNG terminal on 
Jurong Island commenced commercial 
operations. The $1.7 billion terminal 
will allow Singapore to import gas from 
countries around the world. This will 
help meet Singapore’s demand for 
natural gas and enhance our energy 
security through supply diversification. 

For the successful integration of 
the LNG terminal into Singapore’s 
existing gas and power systems, 
EMA formed a taskforce with 
representatives from Singapore 
LNG Corporation Pte Ltd and SP 
PowerGrid. The taskforce was guided 
by an advisory panel comprising key 
stakeholders and industry veterans. 
It developed measures to facilitate 
the smooth start-up of the LNG 
terminal and enhance its readiness 

Securing Singapore’s Energy Future

to deal with system emergencies. 
The review also focused on building 
up staff capabilities to manage the 
LNG terminal’s operations. 

The LNG terminal’s initial throughput 
of 3.5 million tonnes per annum 
(Mtpa) with two tanks will increase 
to 6 Mtpa by the end of 2013 with the 
addition of a third tank, an additional 
jetty and regasification facilities. 
Plans are also underway to add 
a fourth tank which will raise the 
terminal’s throughput capacity to 9 
Mtpa within the next few years. 

With LNG set to play a larger role 
in Singapore’s energy mix, there is 
a need to put in place a robust LNG 
import framework. The objective 
is to enable Singapore to develop a 
portfolio of competitively-priced and 
reliable gas supplies in an evolving 
global gas market. EMA launched a 
second round of consultation to seek 
views from industry partners and 
other stakeholders on a proposed 
framework in June this year.

StrEngthEning 
thE rEliability oF 
ElEctricity & gaS 
SuppliES 

Natural gas currently accounts for 
more than 90% of the electricity 
generated in Singapore. A reliable 
gas supply is critical to the power 
system and to keep the lights on. 
EMA has completed a thorough 
review with industry players to 
enhance emergency preparedness of 
the power sector. This included areas 
such as operations, maintenance, 
security, communications and 
manpower development. EMA also 
put in place regulatory measures 
to further strengthen the reliability 
of Singapore’s electricity and gas 
supplies, and conducted joint 
exercises with the industry to stress-
test the systems and processes. 
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 2008  2009  2010  2011  2012 

 2008  2009  2010  2011  2012 

SyStEM pErForMancE (Saidi)

SyStEM pErForMancE (SaiFi)

SAIDI (System Average Interruption Duration Index) measures the average interruption time per customer in minutes.

SAIFI (System Average Interruption Frequency Index) measures the average number of interruptions per customer.
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With these measures in place, 
Singapore’s electricity grid 
maintained its status as one of the 
most reliable in the world. With an 
average interruption time of less 

than 1 minute per customer per year, 
it is more reliable than Hong Kong 
(2.7 minutes), Tokyo (3.7 minutes), 
New York (20.5 minutes) and London 
(43.4 minutes).





ENSURING  
A coMpETITIvE 
ENERGY MARkET



As the regulator of Singapore’s 
electricity and gas industries, EMA 
strives to provide a level-playing field 
and to enable consumers to benefit 
from market competition.

grEatEr coMpEtition in 
thE powEr SEctor

EMA has facilitated new generation 
plantings and the entry of new players 
in the generation and retail segments 
of the electricity market. With the 
introduction of LNG from May 2013, 
a pipeline of more than 2,000 MW 
of new generation capacity will be 
coming on-stream over  
the next few years, representing 
about 20% of current installed 
capacity. 

These developments are expected to 
exert downward pressure on electricity 
prices for contestable consumers in 
Singapore. Table 1 below provides a 
breakdown of new generation capacity 
by the generation companies.

EMA aims to fully liberalise the retail 
electricity market over the next few years. 
This will allow the remaining 1.2 million 
small consumers, mainly households, to 
also have the option to choose whether 
they want to remain on the regulated 
tariff offered by SP Services or buy 
electricity at market prices. 

introducing ElEctricity 
FuturES and dEMand 
rESponSE

To spur greater competition in 
Singapore’s electricity retail 
market, EMA is planning to set up 
an electricity futures market and a 
demand response programme in the 
wholesale electricity market. 

An electricity futures market provides 
a platform for industry players and 
financial intermediaries to use 
electricity and related financial 
instruments for risk management and 
investment. In addition, independent 
retailers will be able to participate in the 
market by purchasing futures contracts 
and in turn, offer competitive retail 
packages for contestable consumers.  

Separately, incorporating demand 
response in the wholesale electricity 
market could help to improve overall 
system efficiency and produce cost 
savings for consumers. Demand 
response occurs when consumers shift 
their electricity usage when prices are 
high, in return for an incentive payment. 
Experiences of other countries have 
shown that such schemes could result 
in cost benefits for all consumers.

Ensuring a competitive Energy Market

tablE 1: nEw gEnErating capacity* 

unit capacity (Mw)

Keppel Merlimau Cogen 840**

PacificLight Power 800

Sembcorp Cogen 400

Tuaspring 411

* Information is updated as of July 2013.

** Keppel Merlimau Cogen’s 420MW combined cycle plant has commenced 
commercial operations since March 2013. 

proViding conSuMErS 
with MorE optionS

Today, large non-residential consumers 
with an average monthly electricity 
consumption of 10,000 kWh or more at 
a single location are eligible to become 
contestable. They can choose how they 
want to buy their electricity - whether 
from electricity retailers or directly 
from the wholesale electricity market 
at half-hourly spot prices. 

As part of our plan to progressively 
liberalise the retail electricity market, 
EMA will lower the contestability 
threshold further from the current 
10,000 kWh to 8,000 kWh on 1 April 
2014, and then to 4,000 kWh on 
1 October 2014. In addition, non-
residential consumers will be able 
to combine their electricity demand 
at different locations to meet the 
contestability threshold. Together, 
these measures will allow about 20,000 
consumers to be eligible for retail 
contestability, an increase from the 
current 9,000 consumers.
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FuEl Mix For ElEctricity gEnEration  

ElEctricity gEnEratEd, SalES and pEak dEMand

Petroleum Products     Natural Gas  Others 

Electricity Generated (in GWh)      Electricity Sales (in GWh) Peak Demand

Note: Others consists of synthetic gas, biomass and refuse incineration. 

Note:  Electricity generated reflects the gross generation in the system including electricity produced by the embedded generators
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FoSTERING 
A DYNAMIc 
ENERGY SEcToR



dEVEloping powEr 
SEctor ManpowEr 
capabilitiES

The power sector in Singapore 
received a boost with the adoption 
of the Power Sector Manpower 
Taskforce’s (PSMT) recommendations 
to build up manpower capabilities, 
and to attract and retain Singaporeans 
in the power sector. The PSMT was 
an industry-led effort initiated by 
EMA in 2012. The Taskforce obtained 
inputs from many stakeholders 
including industry leaders, union 
representatives and employees both 
within and outside of the Power sector, 
institutions of higher learning and 
students and government agencies. It 
also referred to best practices in other 
countries as part of its review. 

The PSMT’s recommendations, 
submitted to the Government in 
December 2012, were:
1. To establish an attraction, retention 

and development framework; 
2. To embark on a sector-wide 

branding exercise; and 

Fostering a dynamic Energy Sector

3. To a dopt a coordinated approach 
to drive manpower efforts for the 
power sector. 

EMA has been working closely 
with the industry and institutions 
of higher learning to drive the 
recommendations put forth. One 
of the first initiatives is Singapore’s 
first undergraduate degree in power 
engineering, which will commence 
in September 2013 with an intake of 
around 60 students. The full-time 
Bachelor of Engineering with Honours 
in Electrical Power Engineering 
programme is a partnership between 
the Singapore Institute of Technology 
and the UK’s Newcastle University. 
The course will equip graduates with 
the requisite technical knowledge for 
a career in the power sector.

EMA and the industry have also 
embarked on a sector-wide branding 
exercise for the power sector. With 
the theme of “Powering Lives”, 
EMA has been facilitating industry 
engagements with Singapore’s youth 
through career fairs and talks by 
industry leaders. Other initiatives in 

the pipeline include the development 
of industry scholarships and career 
competency frameworks to attract 
young Singaporeans to join the power 
sector. 

catalySing innoVationS 
in thE EnErgy SEctor

To meet future energy challenges, 
EMA launched its inaugural Energy 
Innovation Research Programme 
Grant Call in the field of Smart Grids 
to promote research and development 
efforts for energy technologies. The 
grant call was well received with close 
to 40 proposals ranging from energy 
analytics to storage and sensors. In 
July 2013, EMA announced the award 
of about $10 million to six research 
teams. The teams will focus on 
projects to ensure the reliability and 
resilience of the electricity grid. 

In addition, a second grant call on 
power generation was launched in 
May 2013 to spur the development of 
solutions to enhance the efficiency and 
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reliability of our power and gas systems. 
Through these grant calls, EMA aims 
to catalyse energy research and 
development efforts in Singapore, and 
foster greater collaboration between 
industry players and academia.

In October 2012, EMA launched the 
Intelligent Energy System Pilot for 
households to test out smart grid 

applications. Smart meters and in-
home display units were installed at 
participating households in Punggol, 
allowing residents to view and monitor 
their electricity consumption in a 
timely manner. The feedback and 
learnings from the Pilot will allow EMA 
to evaluate the effectiveness of smart 
meters, in-home display units and 
related smart grid applications.

EMA is also testing technologies and 
building capabilities to facilitate the 
adoption of renewable energy sources 
with the Pulau Ubin micro-grid test-
bed. This project provides residents 
and businesses in Pulau Ubin with the 
option to sign up for clean and reliable 
electricity using biodiesel and solar 
photovoltaic technology. 



The Electric Vehicles (EV) test-bed, 
co-led by the Land Transport Authority 
and EMA, was set up to assess 
different EV prototypes and charging 
technologies for Singapore’s urbanised 
environment and road conditions. As 
of June 2013, the test-bed comprised 
more than 75 EVs and 50 charging 
stations. The data collection phase will 
conclude by end 2013.

EStabliShing EnErgy 
thought lEadErShip

EMA continues to raise Singapore’s 
profile and energy thought leadership 
through the annual Singapore 
International Energy Week (SIEW), the 
Distinguished Speakers Programme 
(DSP), and the Energy Forum. 

SIEW 2012 attracted over 11,000 
delegates from more than 60 
countries. Focusing on “Shaping a 
New Energy Landscape”, the event 
saw a robust exchange of views 
amongst global energy and business 
leaders. Ms Maria van der Hoeven, 
Executive Director of the International 

Energy Agency, delivered the keynote 
address at the Singapore Energy 
Lecture. 

EMA also launched the “In Dialogue 
with Youth” forum during SIEW 
2012, which included a lively 
exchange between 160 students 
and Mr S Iswaran, Minister in the 
Prime Minister’s Office and Second 

Minister for Home Affairs and Trade 
and Industry. The students shared 
their views about energy security, 
energy efficiency and employment 
opportunities in the power sector. 

The DSP in 2012 featured Dr Noeleen 
Heyzer, Under-Secretary-General 
of the United Nations and Executive 
Secretary of the Economic and Social 
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Commission for Asia and the Pacific, 
who spoke about energy access and 
sustainable development in Asia.

The Energy Forum in July 
2012 focused on Singapore’s 
competitiveness in the energy sector 
and discussed the establishment 
of an electricity futures market 
and demand response system in 
Singapore. The forum featured 
eminent speakers and was attended 

by over 120 CEOs and senior 
management from the oil and gas, 
power utilities, clean energy sectors 
and government agencies. 

EMA will continue to work with our 
industry partners and stakeholders 
in advancing the energy conversation 
through these platforms.





hIGh 
pERFoRMANcE 
oRGANISATIoN



StrEngthEning 
organiSational 
capabilitiES

In 2012, EMA implemented several 
initiatives as part of our continuous 
journey to strengthen organisational 
capabilities.

Last year, an Employee Engagement 
Survey was conducted to gather 
staff feedback on the effectiveness 
of EMA’s organisational initiatives. 
The results of the Survey were 
very encouraging. They showed a 
significant improvement compared 
to 2010 and highlighted EMA’s 
strengths, particularly in areas such 
as staff engagement, teamwork, 
information sharing and work-life 
balance. 

high performance organisation

Leveraging on the feedback gathered 
from the survey, EMA has enhanced 
our Staff Capability Development 
Framework to build up the technical 
and non-technical competencies 
through various training 
opportunities. This includes local and 
overseas study visits and industry 
attachments. EMA also strengthened 
our focus on talent management 
and career development, including 
providing more opportunities for 
our staff to upgrade their skills and 
qualifications. 

EMA embarked on a productivity drive 
as part of our efforts to cut red tape 
and simplify work processes. Moving 
forward, EMA is working to further 
enhance areas such as knowledge 
management, service delivery and 
data sharing. 

rEaching out to 
StakEholdErS

EMA launched our quarterly 
newsletter “ON” and started our 
Facebook page last year as part 
of our efforts to increase public 
engagement and education on energy 
issues. We will continue to explore 
and leverage on various channels to 
communicate with our stakeholders. 
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FINANcIAL
hIGhLIGhTS
31 March 2013



For the year ended 31 March 2013, the Authority achieved a net surplus of $7.110 million while the Group’s surplus 
was $9.921 million. This is higher than the previous year’s figure of $3.041 million and $5.185 million respectively. 
Total operating income for the Group increased by 5.8% to $76.802 million, while overall operating expenses showed a 
decrease of 5.7% to $77.250 million.

capital ExpEnditurE

Capital expenditure incurred for the Group was $7.302 million. This included $2.537 million for the Authority’s various 
computer systems, $0.378 million for purchase of software and office equipment and $0.294 million for office renovation 
and furniture and fittings. Another $4.010 million was spent by our subsidiary mainly on the enhancement of National 
Electricity Market of Singapore system and purchase of computer software and office equipment.

Financial rESultS

group authority

Fy2012/13 FY2011/12 Fy2012/13 FY2011/12

$M $M $M $M

Operating revenue 76.802 72.558 52.323 46.969

Operating expenses 77.250 81.901 57.717 60.656

operating deficit (0.448) (9.343) (5.394) (13.687)

Government grant 8.079 12.921 8.079 12.921

Non-operating revenue 3.946 2.271 5.883 4.431

Surplus before contribution to gcF 
and income tax 11.577 5.849 8.568 3.665

Contribution to GCF/Income tax 1.656 0.664 1.458 0.624

overall Surplus 9.921 5.185 7.110 3.041
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operating revenue

Operating revenue for the year totalled $76.802 million for the Group. The breakdown is shown below: 

group authority

Fy2012/13 FY2011/12 Fy2012/13 FY2011/12

$M $M $M $M

Regulatory fees

- Public licence fees 28.797 24.211 31.238 26.471

- Inspectorate licence fees 3.684 3.651 3.684 3.651

Systems operation charges 17.401 16.847 17.401 16.847

NEMS administration fees 26.920 27.849 - -

total operating revenue 76.802 72.558 52.323 46.969

35%
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37%
33%

23%
5%
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Public Licence Fees
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System Operation Charges
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operating Expenses

Operating expenses for the year were $77.250 million and $57.717 million for the Group and Authority respectively.

group authority

Fy2012/13 FY2011/12 Fy2012/13 FY2011/12

$M $M $M $M

Manpower 41.627 38.985 32.951 30.529

Administration 9.110 9.374 5.916 6.144

Depreciation 5.554 7.941 2.196 3.320

Amortisation 1.312 1.868 0.334 0.565

Maintenance 6.263 7.426 3.394 4.276

Others 13.384 16.307 12.926 15.822

total operating expenses 77.250 81.901 57.717 60.656

48%54%

17%
20%

12% 11%

2%
2%

8%
9%

7% 10%

Manpower

Administration

Depreciation
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Others

group Fy2012/13 group Fy2011/12
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independent 
auditor’s report
For the financial year ended 31 March 2013

to thE MEMbErS oF EnErgy MarkEt authority oF SingaporE 

rEport on thE Financial StatEMEntS 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Energy Market Authority of Singapore (the “Authority”) and 
its subsidiary (collectively, the “Group”), which comprise the balance sheets of the Group and the Authority as at 31 
March 2013, the statements of comprehensive income, statements of changes in equity of the Group and of the Authority 
and the consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for the year then ended, and a summary of significant 
accounting policies and other explanatory information. 

Management’s responsibility for the financial statements

The Authority’s management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with the provisions of the Energy Market Authority of Singapore Act, Chapter 92B (the “Act”) and Statutory 
Board Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable 
the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

auditor’s responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in 
accordance with Singapore Standards on Auditing. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements 
and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from 
material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of 
material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, 
the auditor considers internal control relevant to the Authority’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the 
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as 
well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements of the Group and the balance sheet, statement of comprehensive 
income and statement of changes in equity of the Authority are properly drawn up in accordance with the provisions of 
the Act and Statutory Board Financial Reporting Standards so as to present fairly, in all material respects, the state of 
affairs of the Group and of the Authority as at 31 March 2013 and the results, changes in equity of the Group and the 
Authority and cash flows of the Group for the year ended on that date.
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rEport on othEr lEgal and rEgulatory rEQuirEMEntS

Management’s responsibility for compliance with legal and regulatory requirements

The Authority’s management is responsible for ensuring that the receipts, expenditure, investment of moneys and 
the acquisition and disposal of assets, are in accordance with the provisions of the Act. This responsibility includes 
implementing accounting and internal controls as management determines are necessary to enable compliance with 
the provisions of the Act.

auditor’s responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on management’s compliance based on our audit of the financial statements. 
We conducted our audit in accordance with Singapore Standards on Auditing. We planned and performed the 
compliance audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the receipts, expenditure, investment of moneys and 
the acquisition and disposal of assets, are in accordance with the provisions of the Act.

Our compliance audit includes obtaining an understanding of the internal control relevant to the receipts, expenditure, 
investment of moneys and the acquisition and disposal of assets; and assessing the risks of material misstatement 
of the financial statements from non-compliance, if any, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. Because of the inherent limitations in any accounting and internal control 
system, non-compliances may nevertheless occur and not be detected.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on 
management’s compliance.

opinion

In our opinion:

(a)  the receipts, expenditure, investment of moneys and the acquisition and disposal of assets by the Authority during 
the year are, in all material respects, in accordance with the provisions of the Act; and 

(b)  proper accounting and other records have been kept, including records of all assets of the Authority whether 
purchased, donated or otherwise.

   

Ernst & Young LLP
Public Accountants and 
Certified Public Accountants
Singapore
11 June 2013



Statements of 
comprehensive income 
for the financial year ended 31 March 2013

group note 2012/13 2011/12

$’000 $’000

Operating revenue 4 76,802 72,558

Operating expenses 4 (77,250) (81,901)

operating deficit (448) (9,343)

Government grant 4 8,079 12,921

operating surplus after grant 7,631 3,578

Non-operating revenue 5 3,946 2,271

Surplus before contribution to government consolidated Fund (gcF) 
and income tax 11,577 5,849

Contribution to GCF 6 (1,458) (624)

Income tax expense 7 (198) (40)

(1,656) (664)

Surplus for the year 9,921 5,185

Other comprehensive income for the year – –

Total comprehensive income for the year 9,921 5,185

attributable to:

The Authority 7,544 3,044

Non-controlling interests 2,377 2,141

9,921 5,185

     
The financial statements as set out on pages 30 to 75 have been authorised for issue by the Authority.

loh khuM yEan  chEE hong tat
CHAIRMAN  CHIEF EXECUTIVE

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial statements.
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Statements of 
comprehensive income 
for the financial year ended 31 March 2013

2012/13 2011/12

authority note
general 
Funds

Specific 
Funds total

General 
Funds

Specific 
Funds Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Operating revenue 4 52,323 – 52,323 46,969 – 46,969

Operating expenses 4 (54,806) (2,911) (57,717) (58,778) (1,878) (60,656)

operating deficit (2,483) (2,911) (5,394) (11,809) (1,878) (13,687)

Government grant 4 8,079 – 8,079 12,921 – 12,921

operating surplus/(deficit) 
after grant 5,596 (2,911) 2,685 1,112 (1,878) (766)

Non-operating revenue 5 5,883 – 5,883 4,431 – 4,431

Surplus/(deficit) before 
contribution to Government 
Consolidated Fund (GCF) 11,479 (2,911) 8,568 5,543 (1,878) 3,665

Contribution to GCF 6 (1,458) – (1,458) (624) – (624)

Surplus/(deficit) for the year 10,021 (2,911) 7,110 4,919 (1,878) 3,041

Other comprehensive income 
for the year – – – – – –

Total comprehensive income 
for the year 10,021 (2,911) 7,110 4,919 (1,878) 3,041

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial statements.



balance Sheets 
as at 31 March 2013

group authority
note 2012/13 2011/12 2012/13 2011/12

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

capital account 15 86,198 84,892 86,198 84,892
Specific Funds 14 20,042 22,953 20,042 22,953
accumulated Surplus 71,568 64,154 68,881 61,901

177,808 171,999 175,121 169,746
non-controlling interests 4,983 4,566 – –

total equity 182,791 176,565 175,121 169,746

represented by:
non-current assets
Fixed assets 8 21,566 19,900 12,313 11,298
Intangible assets 9 960 2,272 960 1,294
Investment in subsidiary 10 – – 2,550 2,550
Other receivables and prepayments 11 35,047 35,016 35,000 35,000
Loan receivable 20 1,071,114 651,918 1,071,114 651,918
Interest receivable 21 60,082 28,417 60,082 28,417

1,188,769 737,523 1,182,019 730,477
current assets
Other receivables and prepayments 11 3,424 3,191 2,901 2,039
Cash and receivables under NEMS # 22 280,763 254,797 – –
Cash and cash equivalents 12 111,557 118,860 100,564 111,500

395,744 376,848 103,465 113,539

current liabilities
Other payables 13 (24,629) (21,022) (15,798) (14,677)
Payables under NEMS # 22 (280,763) (254,797) – –
Provision for contribution to Government 

Consolidated Fund (1,458) (624) (1,458) (624)
Income tax payable (243) (826) – –

(307,093) (277,269) (17,256) (15,301)

net current assets 88,651 99,579 86,209 98,238

non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 16 (1,522) (1,568) – –
Loan payable 20 (1,034,632) (630,966) (1,034,632) (630,966)
Interest payable 21 (58,475) (28,003) (58,475) (28,003)

(1,094,629) (660,537) (1,093,107) (658,969)

net assets 182,791 176,565 175,121 169,746

# NEMS – National Electricity Market of Singapore

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial statements.
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Statements of  
changes in Equity 
for the financial year ended 31 March 2013

attributable to the authority

group
capital 
account

Specific 
Funds

accumulated 
Surplus total

non-
controlling 
interests total equity

(note 15) (note 14)

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

At 1 April 2011 84,892 29,831 54,456 169,179 4,563 173,742

Total comprehensive income 
for the year – (1,878) 4,922 3,044 2,141 5,185

Transfer to accumulated 
surplus – (5,000) 5,000 – – –

Dividend paid to the 
Government – – (224) (224) – (224)

Dividends paid to non-
controlling interest – – – – (2,138) (2,138)

at 31 March 2012 and at  
1 april 2012 84,892 22,953 64,154 171,999 4,566 176,565

Total comprehensive income 
for the year – (2,911) 10,455 7,544 2,377 9,921

Dividend paid to the 
Government – – (3,041) (3,041) – (3,041)

Dividends paid to non-
controlling interest – – – – (1,960) (1,960)

Issuance of shares to the 
Government 1,306 – – 1,306 – 1,306

at 31 March 2013 86,198 20,042 71,568 177,808 4,983 182,791

 

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial statements.



Statements of  
changes in Equity 
for the financial year ended 31 March 2013

authority capital account Specific Funds
accumulated 

Surplus total

(note 15) (note 14)

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

At 1 April 2011 84,892 29,831 52,206 166,929

Total comprehensive income for the year – (1,878) 4,919 3,041

Transfer to accumulated surplus – (5,000) 5,000 –

Dividend paid to the Government – – (224) (224)

at 31 March 2012 and at 1 april 2012 84,892 22,953 61,901 169,746

Total comprehensive income for the year – (2,911) 10,021 7,110

Dividend paid to the Government – – (3,041) (3,041)

Issuance of shares to the Government 1,306 – – 1,306

at 31 March 2013 86,198 20,042 68,881 175,121

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial statements.
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consolidated Statement 
of cash Flows 
for the financial year ended 31 March 2013

group
note 2012/13 2011/12

$’000 $’000

operating activities
Surplus before contribution to Government Consolidated Fund and income tax 11,577 5,849
Adjustments for

Depreciation of fixed assets 8.1 5,554 7,941
Amortisation of intangible assets 9.1 1,312 1,868
Loss/(gain) on disposal of fixed assets 5 22 (34)
Grants from the Government (8,079) (12,921)
Interest income 5 (1,995) (1,333)

Operating cash flows before changes in working capital 8,391 1,370
Changes in working capital

(Increase)/decrease in other receivables (376) 2,534
Increase in other payables 1,458 4,670

cash flows from operations 9,473 8,574
Income taxes paid by subsidiary (827) (598)
Payment to Government Consolidated Fund (624) (48)

net cash flows from operating activities 8,022 7,928

investing activities
Purchase of fixed assets (5,153) (7,592)
Expenditure on intangible assets – –
Proceeds from disposal of fixed assets 60 40
Interest income received from bank deposits 800 683
Loan made to SLNG (net of loan received from Government) (15,530) (20,952)

net cash used in investing activities (19,823) (27,821)

Financing activities
Payment of dividend to the Government (3,041) (224)
Grants received from the Government 8,193 12,983
Dividends paid by subsidiary to non-controlling interest (1,960) (2,138)
Proceeds from issuance of share to the Government 1,306 –

net cash from financing activities 4,498 10,621

net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (7,303) (9,272)

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 April 118,860 128,132

cash and cash equivalents at 31 March 12 111,557 118,860

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial statements.



notes to the  
Financial Statements
31 March 2013

1. doMicilE and actiVitiES

Energy Market Authority of Singapore (the “Authority”) is a statutory board established in the Republic of Singapore 
under the Energy Market Authority of Singapore Act (Chapter 92B) and has its registered office at 991G Alexandra 
Road, #01-29, Singapore 119975.

The principal activities of the Authority are to create and regulate a competitive market framework for the electricity 
and gas industries as well as district cooling in designated areas. It also undertakes the system operation function 
of the electricity industry and energy development of Singapore.

The principal activity of the subsidiary, Energy Market Company Pte Ltd (“EMC”) is that of administration and 
operation of the National Electricity Market of Singapore (“NEMS”).

EMC was issued with a Market Operator’s licence (Licence No. EMA/MC/001) by the Authority on 16 September 2002 
to administer and operate, for an initial period of 10 years from 1 January 2003, the launch date of NEMS. The NEMS 
is governed by the Singapore Electricity Market Rules. On 30 June 2011, the Energy Market Authority of Singapore 
granted the renewal of Electricity License to the Company for another term of 10 years commencing 1 January 2013.

The consolidated financial statements relate to the Authority and its subsidiary (together referred to as the “Group”).

2. SuMMary oF SigniFicant accounting policiES

2.1 basis of preparation

The consolidated financial statements of the Group and the balance sheet, statement of comprehensive 
income and statement of changes in equity of the Authority are prepared in accordance with the applicable 
requirements of the EMA Act and Statutory Board Financial Reporting Standards (“SB-FRS”). SB-FRS includes 
Statutory Board Financial Reporting Standards, Interpretations of SB-FRS and SB-FRS Guidance Notes as 
promulgated by the Accountant-General.

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except as disclosed in the accounting 
policies below.

The financial statements are presented in Singapore dollars ($) and all values in the tables are rounded to the 
nearest thousand ($’000) as indicated.

2.2 Sb-FrS and interpretations of Sb-FrS effective in the financial year

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year except in the current 
financial year, the Group has adopted all the new or revised SB-FRS and interpretations to SB-FRS that 
are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 April 2012. The adoption of these standards and 
interpretations did not have any effect on the financial performance or position of the Group and the Authority.
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notes to the  
Financial Statements
31 March 2013

2. SuMMary oF SigniFicant accounting policiES (continuEd)

2.3 Sb-FrS and interpretations of Sb-FrS issued but not yet effective 

The Group has not adopted the following standards and interpretations that have been issued but not yet effective:

description
Effective for annual periods 

beginning on or after

Amendments to SB-FRS 1 Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive 
Income 1 July 2012

Revised SB-FRS 19 Employee Benefits 1 January 2013

SB-FRS 113 Fair Value Measurement 1 January 2013

Amendments to SB-FRS 107 Disclosures – Offsetting Financial Assets and 
Financial Liabilities 1 January 2013

Improvements to SB-FRSs 2012 1 January 2013

– Amendment to SB-FRS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements 1 January 2013

– Amendment to SB-FRS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment 1 January 2013

– Amendment to SB-FRS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation 1 January 2013

Revised SB-FRS 27 Separate Financial Statements 1 January 2014

Revised SB-FRS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures 1 January 2014

SB-FRS 110 Consolidated Financial Statements 1 January 2014

SB-FRS 111 Joint Arrangements 1 January 2014

SB-FRS 112 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities 1 January 2014

Amendments to SB-FRS 32 Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial 
Liabilities 1 January 2014

The standards and interpretations above are expected to have no material impact on the financial statements in 
the period of initial application, if adopted.

2.4 basis of consolidation

(i) Business combinations

Business combinations adopted in accordance with SB-FRS 103 Business Combinations (2009) are 
accounted for by applying the acquisition method as at the acquisition date, which is the date on which 
control is transferred to the Group. Control is the power to govern the financial and operating policies 
of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. In assessing control, the Group takes into 
consideration potential voting rights that are currently exercisable.



2. SuMMary oF SigniFicant accounting policiES (continuEd)

2.4 basis of consolidation (continued)

(i) Business combinations (continued)

The consideration transferred does not include amounts related to the settlement of pre-existing 
relationships. Such amounts are generally recognised in profit or loss.

Costs related to the acquisition, other than those associated with the issue of debt or equity securities, 
that the Group in connection with a business combination are expensed as incurred.

Any contingent consideration payable is recognised at fair value at the acquisition date. If the contingent 
consideration is classified as equity, it is not remeasured and settlement is accounted for within equity. 
Otherwise, subsequent changes to the fair value of the contingent consideration are recognised in profit or loss.

(ii) Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Group. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the 
consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases.

(iii) Transactions eliminated on consolidation

Intra-group balances and transactions, and any unrealised income and expenses arising from intra-group 
transactions, are eliminated in preparing the consolidated financial statements. Unrealised losses are 
eliminated in the same way as unrealised gains, but only to the extent that there is no evidence of impairment.

(iv) Accounting for subsidiary

Investment in subsidiary is stated in the Authority’s balance sheet at cost less accumulated impairment losses.

2.5 Foreign currency transactions

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to the respective functional currencies of Group entities 
at exchange rates at the dates of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign 
currencies at the end of the reporting period are retranslated to the functional currency at the exchange rate at 
that date. Foreign currency differences arising on retranslation are recognised in profit or loss.

notes to the  
Financial Statements
31 March 2013
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Financial Statements
31 March 2013

2. SuMMary oF SigniFicant accounting policiES (continuEd)

2.6 Fixed assets

On 1 April 2001, with the establishment of the Energy Market Authority, the fixed assets of the former 
Regulation Department of the Public Utilities Board were vested in the Authority at net carrying amounts.

All items of fixed assets are initially recorded at cost. Subsequent to recognition, fixed assets are measured 
at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. The cost includes the cost of 
replacing part of the fixed assets that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction of production of 
a qualifying fixed asset. The cost of self-constructed assets includes the cost of materials and direct labour, 
any other costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to a working condition for its intended use. The cost 
of an item of fixed asset is recognised as an asset if, and only if, it is probable that future economic benefits 
associated with the item will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably.

Depreciation is computed on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of the fixed assets as follows:
 

years

Computer systems 3 - 10

Microcomputer and software 3

Vehicles 10

Office setup / Furniture and fittings 3 - 7

Office / Work equipment 3

Fixed assets costing less than $2,000 are fully depreciated in the year of purchase by the Authority.

Fully depreciated fixed assets are retained in the financial statements until they are no longer in use and no 
further charge for depreciation is made in respect of them.

Projects-in-progress included in fixed assets are not depreciated as these assets are not yet available for use.

The carrying values of fixed assets are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances 
indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable.

The residual value, useful live and depreciation method are reviewed at each financial year-end, and adjusted 
prospectively, if appropriate.

An item of fixed assets is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from 
its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on de-recognition of the asset is included in profit or loss in the year 
the asset is derecognised.



2. SuMMary oF SigniFicant accounting policiES (continuEd)

2.7 intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured initially at cost. Following initial recognition, intangible 
assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses.

Intangible assets with finite useful lives are amortised over the estimated useful lives and assessed for 
impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortisation period 
and the amortisation method are reviewed at least at each financial year-end. Changes in the expected useful 
life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset is accounted 
for by changing the amortisation period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting 
estimates. The amortisation expense on intangible assets with finite useful lives is recognised in profit or loss 
in the expense category consistent with the function of the intangible asset.

Deferred development costs

Development costs incurred by the Authority which relate to the restructuring of the utilities industry in 
Singapore and development costs incurred by the subsidiary relating to the design and testing of the settlement 
system for the NEMS are recognised as an asset to the extent that it is expected that such assets will generate 
future economic benefits.

The Authority amortises the deferred development costs upon completion of the consultancy work and 
implementation of the regulatory framework in the utilities industry on a straight-line basis over their 
estimated economic useful lives of 5 years.

The subsidiary amortises the deferred development costs from the date of the launch of the NEMS on a 
straight-line basis over the market licence period of 10 years.

2.8 impairment of non-financial assets

The carrying amounts of the Group’s non-financial assets, other than deferred tax assets, are reviewed at each 
reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any indication exists, or when annual 
impairment testing for an asset is required, the Group makes an estimate of the assets’ recoverable amount.
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2. SuMMary oF SigniFicant accounting policiES (continuEd)

2.8 impairment of non-financial assets (continued)

An asset’s recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s or cash-generating unit’s fair value less costs to 
sell and its value in use and is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash 
flows that are largely independent of those from other assets or group of assets. Where the carrying amount 
of an asset or cash-generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is 
written down to its recoverable amount. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows expected 
to be generated by the asset are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects 
current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset or cash-generating 
unit. In determining fair value less costs to sell, recent market transactions are taken into account, if available. 
If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used. These calculations are 
corroborated by valuation multiples or other available fair value indicators.

Impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss in those expense categories consistent with the function 
of the impaired asset, except for assets that are previously revalued where the revaluation was taken to other 
comprehensive income. In this case, the impairment is also recognised in other comprehensive income up to 
the amount of any previous revaluation.

An assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication that previously recognised 
impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such indication exists, the Group estimates 
the assets or cash-generating unit’s recoverable amount. A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed 
only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the asset’s recoverable amount since the 
last impairment loss was recognised. If that is the case, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to its 
recoverable amount. The increase cannot exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of 
depreciation or amortisation, had no impairment loss been recognised previously.

2.9 Financial instruments

Non-derivative financial assets

Non-derivative financial assets comprise loans and receivables, cash and receivables under NEMS and cash 
and cash equivalents.

The Group initially recognises loans and receivables and deposits on the date that they are originated. All other 
financial assets are recognised initially on the trade date at which the Group becomes a party to the contractual 
provisions of the instrument.



2. SuMMary oF SigniFicant accounting policiES (continuEd)

2.9 Financial instruments (continued)

Non-derivative financial assets (continued)

The Group derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, 
or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows on the financial asset in a transaction in which 
substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred. Any interest in 
transferred financial assets that is created or retained by the Group is recognised as a separate asset or liability.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the balance sheet when, and only 
when, the Group has a legal right to offset the amounts and intends either to settle on a net basis or to realise 
the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Loans and receivables, and cash and receivables under NEMS are financial assets with fixed or determinable 
payments that are not quoted in an active market. Such assets are recognised initially at fair value plus any 
directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, loans and receivables are measured 
at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses. Loans and receivables 
comprise other receivables, loan receivable and interest receivable.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand and at banks, cash with Accountant-General’s Department 
(AGD), and fixed deposits with banks, which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. Cash 
with AGD refers to cash that are managed by AGD under CLM as set out in the Accountant-General’s Circular 
No.4/2009 Centralised Liquidity Management (CLM) for Statutory Boards and Ministries.

Bank overdrafts that are repayable on demand and form an integral part of the Group’s cash management are 
included as a component of cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of the statement of cash flows.

Non-derivative financial liabilities

Non-derivative financial liabilities comprise loans, payables under NEMS and other payables. Such financial 
liabilities are recognised initially at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to 
initial recognition, these financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

The Group initially recognises financial liabilities on the trade date at which the Group becomes a party to the 
contractual provisions of the instrument. Subordinated liabilities are recognised on the date that they originated.

The Group derecognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled or expire.
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2. SuMMary oF SigniFicant accounting policiES (continuEd)

2.9 Financial instruments (continued)

Non-derivative financial liabilities (continued)

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the balance sheet when, and only 
when, the Group has a legal right to offset the amounts and intends either to settle on a net basis or to realise 
the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

2.10 impairment of financial assets

The Group assesses at the end of the reporting period whether there is any objective evidence that a financial 
asset or group of financial assets is impaired.

For financial assets carried at amortised cost, the Group first assesses whether objective evidence of 
impairment exists individually for financial assets that are individually significant, or collectively for financial 
assets that are not individually significant. If the Group determines that no objective evidence of impairment 
exists for an individually assessed financial asset, whether significant or not, it includes the asset in a group 
of financial assets with similar credit risk characteristics and collectively assesses them for impairment. 
Assets that are individually assessed for impairment and for which an impairment loss is, or continues to be 
recognised are not included in a collective assessment of impairment.

If there is objective evidence that an impairment loss on loans and receivables carried at amortised cost has 
been incurred, the amount of the loss is measured as the difference between the asset’s carrying amount and 
the present value of estimated future cash flows discounted at the financial asset’s original effective interest 
rate. The amount of the loss is recognised in profit or loss.

When the asset becomes uncollectible, the carrying amount of impaired financial asset is reduced directly or if 
an amount was charged to the allowance account, the amounts charged to the allowance account are written 
off against the carrying value of the financial asset.

To determine whether there is objective evidence that an impairment loss on financial assets has been 
incurred, the Group considers factors such as the probability of insolvency or significant financial difficulties of 
the debtor and default or significant delay in payments.

If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related 
objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, the previously recognised impairment 
loss is reversed. Any subsequent reversal of an impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss, to the extent 
that the carrying value of the asset does not exceed its amortised cost at the reversal date.



2. SuMMary oF SigniFicant accounting policiES (continuEd)

2.11 provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past 
event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the 
obligation and the amount of the obligation can be estimated reliably.

Provisions are reviewed at the end of each reporting period and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate. 
If it is no longer probable that an outflow of economic resources will be required to settle the obligation, the 
provision is reversed.

2.12 leases

Leases where the lessor effectively retains substantially all the risks and benefits of ownership of the leased 
term are classified as operating leases. Operating lease payments are recognised as an expense in the income 
and expenditure on a straight-line basis over the lease term. The aggregate benefit of incentives provided by 
the lessor is recognised as a reduction of rental expense over the lease term on a straight-line basis.

2.13 related parties

A related party is defined as follows:

(a) A person or a close member of that person’s family is related to the Group and Authority if that person:

(i) Has control or joint control over the Authority;

(ii) Has significant influence over the Authority; or

(iii) Is a member of the key management personnel of the Group or Authority or of a parent of the Authority.
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2. SuMMary oF SigniFicant accounting policiES (continuEd)

2.13 related parties (continued)

(b) An entity is related to the Group and the Authority if any of the following conditions applies:

(i) The entity and the Authority are members of the same group (which means that each parent, 
subsidiary and fellow subsidiary is related to the others).

(ii) One entity is an associate or joint venture of the other entity (or an associate or joint venture of a 
member of a group of which the other entity is a member).

(iii) Both entities are joint ventures of the same third party.

(iv) One entity is a joint venture of a third entity and the other entity is an associate of the third entity.

(v) The entity is a post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of employees of either the Authority or an 
entity related to the Authority. If the Authority is itself such a plan, the sponsoring employers are also 
related to the Company.

(vi) The entity is controlled or jointly controlled by a person identified in (a).

(vii) A person identified in (a) (i) has significant influence over the entity or is a member of the key 
management personnel of the entity (or of a parent of the entity).

2.14 revenue

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Group and the 
revenue can be reliably measured, regardless of when the payment is made. Revenue is measured at the fair 
value of consideration received or receivable, taking into account contractual defined terms of payment and 
excluding taxes or duty. In particular:

(a) licence fees from public licensees are recognised as income on an accrual basis;

(b) interest income is recognised on an accrual basis, using the effective interest method; and

(c) subsidiary’s NEMS administration fees is recognised when service is rendered.



2. SuMMary oF SigniFicant accounting policiES (continuEd)

2.15 government grants

Government grants are recognised at their fair value where there is reasonable assurance that the grant will 
be received and all conditions attached will be complied with. When the grant relates to an expense item, it is 
recognised in the profit or loss over the periods necessary to match it on a systematic basis to the costs which 
it is intended to compensate. Where the grant relates to an asset, the fair value is recognised as deferred 
income account on the balance sheet and is amortised to the profit or loss over the expected useful live of the 
relevant asset by equal annual instalments.

2.16 Employee benefits

Defined contributions scheme

The Group makes contributions to the Central Provident Fund scheme in Singapore, a defined contribution 
pension scheme. Contributions to national pension schemes are recognised as an expense in the period in 
which the related service is performed.

Employee leave entitlement

Employee entitlements to annual leave are recognised as a liability when they accrue to the employees. The 
estimated liability for leave is recognised for services rendered by employees up to the end of the reporting period.

2.17 taxation

Income tax expense is provided by the subsidiary. It comprises current and deferred tax as follows:

(a) Current income tax

Current tax assets and liabilities for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount expected 
to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the 
amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period.

Current income taxes are recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that the tax relates to items 
recognised outside profit or loss, either in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. Management 
periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax 
regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.
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2. SuMMary oF SigniFicant accounting policiES (continuEd)

2.17 taxation (continued)

(b) Deferred tax

Deferred tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences at the end of the reporting period 
between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all temporary differences, except:

• Where the deferred tax liability arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction 
that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither accounting profit 
nor taxable profit or loss;

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, carry forward of unused tax 
credits and unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against 
which the deductible temporary differences, and carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses 
can be utilised except:

• Where the deferred tax asset relating to the deductible temporary difference arises from the initial 
recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of 
the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to 
the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of 
the deferred tax asset to be utilised. Unrecognised deferred tax assets are reassessed at the end of each 
reporting period and are recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit will 
allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when 
the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or 
substantively enacted at the end of each reporting period.

Deferred taxes relating to items recognised outside profit or loss is recognised outside profit or loss. Deferred 
tax items are recognised in correlation to the underlying transaction either in other comprehensive income or 
directly in equity.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current 
income tax assets against current income tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable 
entity and the same taxation authority.



3. SigniFicant accounting JudgEMEntS and EStiMatES

The preparation of the Group’s consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgements, 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenue, expenses, assets and liabilities at the end 
of each reporting period. However, uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes 
that could require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or liability affected in future periods.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed in an ongoing basis. Revision concerning the future and 
judgements are made in the preparation of the financial statements. They affect the application of the Group’s 
accounting policies, reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses, and disclosures made. They are 
assessed on an on-going basis and are based on experience and relevant factors, including expectations of future 
events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

(a) key sources of estimation uncertainty

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the end of each 
reporting period, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets 
and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below:

Useful lives of intangible assets

The cost of intangibles assets is amortised on a straight-line basis over their useful lives which are estimated 
by the management to be 5 to 10 years. This is based on the estimated economic useful lives and market 
licence period. The carrying amount of the Group’s intangible assets as at 31 March 2013 was $960,000 
(FY2011/12: $2,272,000). Changes in the market rules and operating environment could impact the economic 
useful life of these assets. Therefore, future amortisation charges could be revised.

Useful lives of fixed assets

The cost of fixed assets is depreciated on a straight-line basis over the assets’ useful lives, which are estimated by 
the management to be within 3 to 10 years. These are common life expectancies applied in the relevant industry. 
The carrying amount of the Group’s fixed assets as 31 March 2013 was $21,566,000 (FY2011/12: $19,900,000). 
Changes in the expected level of usage and technological developments could impact the economic useful lives 
and the residual values of these assets. Therefore, future depreciation charges could be revised.
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3. SigniFicant accounting JudgEMEntS and EStiMatES (continuEd)

(b) key judgement made in applying accounting policies

In the process of applying the Group’s accounting policies, management has made the following judgements, 
apart from those involving estimations, which have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the 
consolidated financial statements:

Income taxes

Significant judgement is involved in determining the provision for income taxes. There are certain transactions 
and computations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain during the ordinary course of business. 
The subsidiary recognises liabilities for expected tax issues based on estimates of whether additional taxes 
will be due. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially 
recognised, such differences will impact the income tax and deferred tax provisions in the period in which such 
determination is made. The carrying amounts of the subsidiary’s income tax payable and deferred tax liabilities 
at 31 March 2013 were $243,000 (FY2011/12: $826,000) and $1,522,000 (FY2011/12: $1,568,000) respectively.



4. SurpluS bEForE contribution to goVErnMEnt conSolidatEd Fund (gcF) and incoME tax

group authority

Note 2012/13 2011/12 2012/13 2011/12

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

operating revenue

Regulatory fees

- public licence fees 28,797 24,211 31,238 26,471

- other licence fees 3,684 3,651 3,684 3,651

Systems operation charges 17,401 16,847 17,401 16,847

NEMS administration fees 26,920 27,849 – –

76,802 72,558 52,323 46,969

operating expenses

Manpower 4.1 (41,627) (38,985) (32,951) (30,529)

Administration 4.2 (9,110) (9,374) (5,916) (6,144)

Depreciation of fixed assets (5,554) (7,941) (2,196) (3,320)

Amortisation of intangible assets (1,312) (1,868) (334) (565)

Maintenance (6,263) (7,426) (3,394) (4,276)

Others (13,384) (16,307) (12,926) (15,822)

(77,250) (81,901) (57,717) (60,656)

Operating deficit (448) (9,343) (5,394) (13,687)

Government grant 8,079 12,921 8,079 12,921

Surplus/(deficit) after government 
grant 7,631 3,578 2,685 (766)

Non-operating revenue 5 3,946 2,271 5,883 4,431

Surplus before contribution to GCF 
and income tax 11,577 5,849 8,568 3,665
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4. SurpluS bEForE contribution to goVErnMEnt conSolidatEd Fund (gcF) and incoME tax (continuEd)

4.1 Manpower expenses include the following:
 

group authority

2012/13 2011/12 2012/13 2011/12

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Salaries and related 
expenses 35,549 33,225 27,888 25,762

CPF contributions 3,495 3,092 2,848 2,515

       
4.2 administration expenses include the following:

group authority

2012/13 2011/12 2012/13 2011/12

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Operating lease expenses 5,097 5,120 3,605 3,532

       

5. non-opErating rEVEnuE

group authority

2012/13 2011/12 2012/13 2011/12

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Interest earned 1,995 1,333 1,980 1,331

Dividend income from subsidiary 
company – – 2,040 2,225

(Loss)/gain on disposal of fixed 
assets (22) 34 (22) 34

Penalty charges/fines 1,728 764 1,778 764

Subscription fees for market data – – – –

Others 245 140 107 77

3,946 2,271 5,883 4,431



6. contribution to goVErnMEnt conSolidatEd Fund (gcF)

In lieu of income tax, the Authority is required to make contribution to the Government Consolidated Fund in 
accordance with the Statutory Corporations (Contributions to Consolidated Fund) Act. The contribution is based on 
17% (FY2011/12: 17%) of the surplus of the Authority for the year.

7. incoME tax ExpEnSE

The major components of income tax expense for the years ended 31 March 2013 and 2012 are:
 

group

2012/13 2011/12

$’000 $’000

current income tax

Current income taxation 535 957

Overprovision in respect of prior year (291) (691)

244 266

deferred income tax

Origination and reversal of temporary differences (Note 16) (46) (226)

Income tax expense recognised in the statement of comprehensive income 198 40
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7. incoME tax ExpEnSE (continuEd)

relationship between tax expense and accounting profit

The reconciliation between tax expense and the product of accounting profit multiplied by the applicable corporate 
tax rates for the years ended 31 March 2013 and 2012 is as follows:
 

group

2012/13 2011/12

$’000 $’000

Profit of subsidiary before tax 5,049 4,410

Tax at statutory tax rate of 17% 858 750

adjustments:

Non-deductible expenses 6 7

Effect of partial tax exemption and relief (56) (26)

Effect of productivity and innovation credit (313) –

Overprovision in respect of previous years (291) (691)

Others (6) –

Income tax expense recognised in the statement of comprehensive income 198 40



8. FixEd aSSEtS

8.1 group

computer 
systems

Micro-
computer 

and 
software Vehicles

office 
setup/ 

furniture 
& fittings

office/ 
work 

equipment
project-in-
progress total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

cost

At 1 April 2011 70,280 1,154 176 6,116 647 564 78,937
Additions 4,593 329 – 186 33 5,390 10,531
Disposals (5,280) (346) – – (27) – (5,653)
Adjustments (105) – – – – (24) (129)
Reclassifications 2,705 – – 382 52 (3,139) –

At 31 March 2012 and  
1 April 2012 72,193 1,137 176 6,684 705 2,791 83,686

Additions 4,532 347 83 299 44 1,997 7,302
Disposals (174) (23) (176) (57) (10) – (440)
Reclassifications 861 – – – – (861) –

At 31 March 2013 77,412 1,461 83 6,926 739 3,927 90,548

accumulated depreciation

At 1 April 2011 55,950 1,052 92 3,882 516 – 61,492
Depreciation charge for 

the financial year 7,232 69 18 541 108 – 7,968

Disposals (5,274) (346) – – (27) – (5,647)
Adjustments (27) – – – – – (27)

At 31 March 2012 and  
1 April 2012 57,881 775 110 4,423 597 – 63,786

Depreciation charge for 
the financial year 4,701 142 15 628 68 – 5,554

Disposals (174) (23) (112) (40) (9) – (358)

At 31 March 2013 62,408 894 13 5,011 656 – 68,982

net carrying amount

At 31 March 2012 14,312 362 66 2,261 108 2,791 19,900

At 31 March 2013 15,004 567 70 1,915 83 3,927 21,566
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8. FixEd aSSEtS (continuEd)

8.2 authority

computer 
systems

Micro-
computer 

and 
software

Vehicles

office 
setup/ 

furniture 
& fittings

office/ 
work 

equipment

project-in-
progress

total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

cost

At 1 April 2011 34,165 1,154 176 4,311 421 564 40,791
Additions 32 329 – 129 32 5,390 5,912
Disposals (3,734) (346) – – (27) – (4,107)
Adjustments (105) – – – – (24) (129)
Reclassifications 2,705 – – 382 52 (3,139) –

At 31 March 2012 and  
1 April 2012 33,063 1,137 176 4,822 478 2,791 42,467

Additions 533 347 83 294 38 1,997 3,292
Disposals – (23) (176) (50) (2) – (251)
Reclassifications 861 – – – – (861) –

At 31 March 2013 34,457 1,461 83 5,066 514 3,927 45,508

accumulated depreciation

At 1 April 2011 28,310 1,052 92 2,134 368 – 31,956
Depreciation charge for 

the financial year 2,683 69 18 503 74 – 3,347

Disposals (3,734) (346) – – (27) – (4,107)
Adjustments (27) – – – – – (27)

At 31 March 2012 and  
1 April 2012 27,232 775 110 2,637 415 – 31,169

Depreciation charge for 
the financial year 1,419 142 15 582 38 – 2,196

Disposals – (23) (112) (32) (3) – (170)

At 31 March 2013 28,651 894 13 3,187 450 – 33,195

net carrying amount

At 31 March 2012 5,831 362 66 2,185 63 2,791 11,298

At 31 March 2013 5,806 567 70 1,879 64 3,927 12,313
              
          



9. intangiblE aSSEtS

9.1 group 

development 
of the 

electricity 
market

development 
of the gas 

market

district 
cooling 
project

project-in-
progress 

(development 
of the gas 
market) total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

cost

At 1 April 2011 32,391 8,208 480 656 41,735

Additions – – – – –

At 31 March 2012 and 

1 April 2012 32,391 8,208 480 656 41,735

Additions – – – – –

Reclassification – 656 – (656) –

At 31 March 2013 32,391 8,864 480 – 41,735

accumulated amortisation

At 1 April 2011 29,869 7,246 480 – 37,595

Amortisation 1,544 324 – – 1,868

At 31 March 2012 and 

1 April 2012 31,413 7,570 480 – 39,463

Amortisation 978 334 – – 1,312

At 31 March 2013 32,391 7,904 480 – 40,775

net carrying amount

At 31 March 2012 978 638 – 656 2,272

At 31 March 2013 – 960 – – 960
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9. intangiblE aSSEtS (continuEd)

9.2 authority

development 
of the 

electricity 
market

development 
of the gas 

market

district 
cooling 
project

project-in-
progress 

(development 
of the gas 
market)

total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

cost

At 1 April 2011 19,355 8,208 480 656 28,699

Additions – – – – –

At 31 March 2012 and 

1 April 2012 19,355 8,208 480 656 28,699

Reclassification – 656 – (656) –

At 31 March 2013 19,355 8,864 480 – 28,699

accumulated amortisation

At 1 April 2011 19,114 7,246 480 – 26,840

Amortisation 241 324 – – 565

At 31 March 2012 and 

1 April 2012 19,355 7,570 480 – 27,405

Amortisation – 334 – – 334

At 31 March 2013 19,355 7,904 480 – 27,739

net carrying amount

At 31 March 2012 – 638 – 656 1,294

At 31 March 2013 – 960 – – 960



10. inVEStMEnt in SubSidiary

authority

2012/13 2011/12

$’000 $’000

Unquoted shares, at cost 2,550 2,550

   

name
country of 

incorporation principal activities proportion (%) of ownership interest

2012/13 2011/12

% %

held by the authority:

Energy Market Company Pte Ltd Singapore Administration and 
operation of the National 
Electricity Market of 
Singapore

51 51
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11. othEr rEcEiVablES and prEpayMEntS

note group authority

2012/13 2011/12 2012/13 2011/12

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

non-current assets:

Prepayment 11.1 47 16 – –

Payment on behalf of the 
Government 11.2 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000

35,047 35,016 35,000 35,000

current assets:

Accrued interest income 416 416 416 416

Amount due from NEMS market 
participants – 655 – –

Amount due from subsidiary – – 69 57

Amount due from related company 15 55 15 55

Grant receivable from government 169 283 169 283

Other receivables 1,144 107 1,130 94

Deposits 1,449 1,234 1,080 894

Current portion of loans and 
receivables 3,193 2,750 2,879 1,799

Prepayments 231 441 22 240

3,424 3,191 2,901 2,039

11.1  Prepayments relate primarily to prepaid maintenance and technical support fees for the subsidiary’s 
computers and peripherals.

11.2 The payment on behalf of government relates to monies paid by the Authority to SembGas for the transfer 
of the Assets in accordance with Regulation 4 and 6 of the Gas (Transfer of Property, etc) Regulation 2008. 
Reimbursement for this payment is to be received from parties to be decided by the government. This decision 
has yet to be made. The Authority expects this decision to be made in the fiscal year 2013/2014 and the 
reimbursement to be made thereafter.



11. othEr rEcEiVablES and prEpayMEntS (continuEd)

11.3 the ageing of other receivables as at the reporting date is:

gross

2012/13 2011/12

$’000 $’000

group

No credit terms 36,449 36,235

Not past due 1,744 1,515

38,193 37,750

authority

No credit terms 36,080 35,894

Not past due 1,799 905

37,879 36,799

   
The Group believes that no impairment allowance is necessary in respect of the receivables with no credit terms 
and not past due as these receivables are mainly arising from debtors that have a good record with the Group.

12. caSh and caSh EQuiValEntS

Note group authority

2012/13 2011/12 2012/13 2011/12

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cash with AGD 12.1 100,441 100,370 100,441 100,370

Fixed deposits 7,006 – – –

Cash and bank balances 4,110 18,490 123 11,130

Cash and cash equivalents per 
balance sheets 111,557 118,860 100,564 111,500

12.1 Cash with the Accountant-General’s Department (“AGD”) refers to cash that are managed by AGD under 
Centralised Liquidity Management as set out in the Accountant-General’s Circular No. 4/2009 Centralised 
Liquidity Management for Statutory Boards and Ministries.
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12. caSh and caSh EQuiValEntS (continuEd)

12.2 The interest rate of Cash with AGD, defined as the ratio of the interest earned to the average cash balance 
ranges from 0.55% to 0.63% per annum (FY 2011/12: 0.59% to 0.69% per annum).

13. othEr payablES

group authority

2012/13 2011/12 2012/13 2011/12

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Other creditors and accruals 12,470 13,930 10,614 10,514

Accrued capital expenditure 5,752 3,603 1,369 674

Accrual for employee benefits 5,122 3,035 3,090 3,035

Amount due to NEMS market participant 1,285 454 725 454

24,629 21,022 15,798 14,677

14. SpEciFic FundS

The specific funds comprise the Market Development Fund (“MDF”) and the Energy Research Development Fund 
(“ERDF”) as follows:

group and authority

2012/13 2011/12

MdF ErdF total MdF ErdF total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

As at 1 April – 22,953 22,953 5,000 24,831 29,831

Disbursements during the year – (2,911) (2,911) – (1,878) (1,878)

Transfer to accumulated surplus – – – (5,000) – (5,000)

As at 31 March – 20,042 20,042 – 22,953 22,953



14. SpEciFic FundS (continuEd)

The market development fund (“MDF”) was set up to provide financing for market development initiatives that would 
enhance value in the electricity market. It will be used to dispense grants to help companies develop and test-bed 
innovative ideas for the industry. All successful grants will be dispensed directly from the MDF. In FY2011/12, the 
MDF has been closed and the balance transferred to accumulated surplus.

The energy research development fund (“ERDF”) was set up to initiate research and development into creating 
capabilities which may include infrastructure, policies and market signals etc. that would enable the use of 
emerging technologies as they become commercially viable.

The above funds are reviewed periodically and additional contributions or refunds will be made to or from the funds 
as and when appropriate. 

15. capital account

The capital account comprises the accumulated reserves transferred from the Public Utilities Board to the Authority 
for its establishment and for the financing of fixed and development assets acquisitions and injection of $1,000 by 
the Government on 23 February 2009. 

The Authority issued 1,306,155 (FY 2011/12: nil) shares of $1 each during the financial year for additional equity 
financing by the Government on 28 March 2013.

capital management

The Authority’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain market confidence and to sustain future 
development. There were no changes in the Group’s approach to capital management during the year.
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16. dEFErrEd tax liabilitiES

The deferred tax liabilities relate solely to the subsidiary which is a private limited company incorporated in the 
Republic of Singapore and is liable to pay income tax under the Singapore Income Tax Act as detailed below:

group

2012/13 2011/12

$’000 $’000

Balance at beginning of financial year 1,568 1,794

Reversal of temporary differences during the financial year (Note 7) (46) (226)

Balance at end of financial year 1,522 1,568

Deferred tax liabilities at end of the financial year relate to the following:

group

2012/13 2011/12

$’000 $’000

deferred tax liabilities

Differences in depreciation for tax purposes 1,569 1,452

Differences in amortisation of intangible assets – 162

1,569 1,614

Deferred tax assets

Provisions (47) (46)

net deferred tax liabilities 1,522 1,568

   

17. outStanding capital coMMitMEntS

The Group has procurement commitments for fixed assets and intangible assets incidental to its ordinary course of 
business. The outstanding capital commitments as at 31 March 2013 for the Group and the Authority amounted to 
$3,636,000 (FY2011/12: $5,114,000) and $2,591,000 (FY2011/12: $3,787,000) respectively.



18. opErating lEaSE coMMitMEntS

The Group has entered into commercial leases for its office and office equipment. These leases have remaining non-
cancellable terms of between one and five years.

Future minimum rentals under non-cancellable leases are as follows:
 

group authority

2012/13 2011/12 2012/13 2011/12

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Payable:

Within 1 year 5,524 5,274 3,860 3,750

After 1 year but within 5 years 10,275 1,373 8,731 1,189

15,799 6,647 12,591 4,939

Future payments under non-cancellable agreements for professional and technical support services which have 
remaining non-cancellable terms of between one and four years, are as follows:
 

group

2012/13 2011/12

$’000 $’000

Payable:

Within 1 year 1,936 2,359

After 1 year but within 5 years 8,006 1,523

9,942 3,882
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19. rElatEd party diScloSurES

Other than those related party information disclosed elsewhere in the financial statements, there were the following 
significant related party transactions:

(a) Sale and purchase of services
 

group authority

2012/13 2011/12 2012/13 2011/12

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Subsidiary

Public licence fees – – 2,441 2,260

Rent – – 53 53

Others – – (30) (39)

(b) key management personnel compensation

group authority

2012/13 2011/12 2012/13 2011/12

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Directors’ fees / Authority members’ 
allowance 409 385 144 120

Salaries, bonuses and allowances 4,235 4,363 2,222 2,520

CPF contributions 133 139 68 85

4,777 4,887 2,434 2,725

20. loan rEcEiVablE and loan payablE

On 17 December 2009, the Authority signed an agreement with The Government of the Republic of Singapore 
(henceforth “the Government”) for a loan facility not exceeding $1.01 billion in respect of the Singapore LNG 
Terminal Project. The Authority has, on the same day, signed a back-to-back agreement with Singapore LNG 
Corporation Pte. Ltd. to extend the same loan to the company for funding the costs associated with the engineering, 
procurement and construction (henceforth “EPC”) of the Singapore LNG Terminal which is to be undertaken 
by Singapore LNG Corporation Pte Ltd. The loan is secured and carries a fixed interest rate that approximated 

prevailing market rates at the time of issue.



20. loan rEcEiVablE and loan payablE (continuEd)

On 23 June 2011, the Authority signed another back-to-back agreement with the Government and Singapore LNG 
Corporation Pte. Ltd. for a loan facility not exceeding $129,050,000 in respect of the Singapore LNG Terminal Project 
to fund the Third Tank EPC contract. On the same day, the Authority signed an additional loan agreement with 
Singapore LNG Corporation Pte. Ltd. for a loan facility not exceeding $40 million to fund the Third Tank EPC contract 
of the Singapore LNG Terminal Project. The loans are secured and carry a fixed interest rate that approximated 
prevailing market rates at the time of issue.

On 10 December 2012, the Authority signed a third back-to-back agreement with Singapore LNG Corporation Pte. 
Ltd. for a loan facility not exceeding $293 million in respect of the Singapore LNG Terminal Project to fund all costs 
associated with bringing the LNG Terminal into commercial operations. The loan is secured and carries a fixed 
interest rate that approximated prevailing market rates at the time of issue.

On 22 February 2013, the Authority further signed a loan agreement with Singapore LNG Corporation Pte. Ltd. for a 
loan facility not exceeding $40 million in respect of the Singapore LNG Terminal Project to fund the costs associated 
with the Phase 3 Expansion which will be undertaken by SLNG Corp. The loan is unsecured and carries a fixed 
interest rate that approximated prevailing market rates at the time of issue. 

(a) loan receivable from Slngcorp

group and authority

2012/13 2011/12

$’000 $’000

As at 1 April 651,918 286,667

Loan drawdown during the year 419,196 365,251

As at 31 March 1,071,114 651,918

(b) loan payable to the government
 

group and authority

2012/13 2011/12

$’000 $’000

As at 1 April 630,966 286,667

Loan drawdown during the year 403,666 344,299

As at 31 March 1,034,632 630,966
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21. intErESt rEcEiVablE and intErESt payablE

(a) interest receivable from Slngcorp

group and authority

2012/13 2011/12

$’000 $’000

As at 1 April 28,417 10,959

Interest charged during the year 31,665 17,458

As at 31 March 60,082 28,417

   
(b) interest payable to the government

group and authority

2012/13 2011/12

$’000 $’000

As at 1 April 28,003 10,959

Interest charged during the year 30,472 17,044

As at 31 March 58,475 28,003



22. caSh, rEcEiVablES and payablES undEr nEMS

At 31 March 2013, the subsidiary, EMC has outstanding receivables and payables in respect of sale of electricity to 
market participants and purchase of electricity and ancillary services from market participants in the NEMS as follows:
 

group

2012/13 2011/12

$’000 $’000

(a)    cash and receivables under nEMS

Cash at bank 13,540 12,814

Receivables from market participants 266,618 241,983

Amount due from market participants for:

- Under-recovery of ancillary charges 45 –

Amount due from the subsidiary for:

- Administration charges 498 –

- Others 62 –

Total assets 280,763 254,797

(b)    payables under nEMS

Payables to market participants (generators) (275,979) (251,953)

Net Goods and Services Tax payable (84) (38)

Amounts due to ancillary service providers (1,668) (828)

Amount due to market participants for:

- Over-recovery of administration charges (2,387) (1,269)

- Security deposit (645) (54)

Amount due to subsidiary for:

- Administration charges – (573)

- Others – (82)

Total liabilities (280,763) (254,797)
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22. caSh, rEcEiVablES and payablES undEr nEMS (continuEd)

(a) cash at bank

The cash at bank under the NEMS represents cash balances held in various bank accounts opened by the 
subsidiary solely for the operation of the NEMS. The manner in which these bank accounts can be operated 
are defined in the Market Rules. The bank balances are not available to the subsidiary for payments of its 
administrative and operating costs.

(b) cash, receivables and payables under nEMS – adjustments to balances arising from post-transaction 
changes in metering data or dispute over final settlement statements

The subsidiary, EMC acts as a principal in the NEMS. In the NEMS, the Market Support Services Licensee (“MSSL”) 
is responsible for the provision and accuracy of the metering data, which is used in calculation of settlements. 
From time to time, the subsidiary may be advised by the MSSL of the changes to the metering data and the 
quantities of electricity traded. This will result in adjustments to the settlement amounts due to or due from the 
market participants. These adjustments may take place up to 250 business days after the meter adjustments.

Under the Market Rules, the market participants may dispute final settlement statements. Any adjustments to 
be made after the issue of a final settlement statement shall be made in the preliminary settlement statement 
issued immediately following the resolution of disputes. 

23. Financial riSk ManagEMEnt obJEctiVES and policiES

The Group and the Authority is exposed to financial risks arising from its operations and the use of financial 
instruments. The key financial risks include interest rate risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group has 
established processes to monitor and manage these risks in a timely manner.

The following section provide details regarding the Group’s and the Authority’s exposure to the above-mentioned 
financial risks and the objectives, policies and processes for the management of these risks.

There has been no change to the Group’s exposure to these financial risks or the manner in which it manages and 
measures the risks.



23. Financial riSk ManagEMEnt obJEctiVES and policiES (continuEd)

interest rate risk

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the interest-earning financial instruments was:
 

group authority

2012/13 2011/12 2012/13 2011/12

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Variable rate instruments

Cash with AGD 100,441 100,370 100,441 100,370

Fixed deposits 7,006 – – –

Cash and bank balances 4,110 18,490 123 11,130

              
Surplus cash are placed with AGD (under CLM as set out in the Accountant-General’s Circular No. 4/2009 
Centralised Liquidity Management for Statutory Boards and Ministries) as well as in fixed deposits with reputable 
banks. Cash are generally placed in deposits with short-term maturities so as to provide the Group with the 
flexibility to meet working capital and capital investment needs.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The interest rates for Cash with AGD are based on deposit rates determined by the financial institutions with which 
the cash are deposited and are expected to move in tandem with market interest rate movements. A 20 basis points 
change in interest rates for Cash with AGD would not have a material impact on the net surplus/deficit for the year.

credit risk

As disclosed in Note 22, the subsidiary is required under the NEMS Market Rules to ensure that market participants 
maintain certain levels of prudential security. In addition, the subsidiary is entitled to recover any default receivables 
from all market participants under the Market Rules Ch 7.5.12. Consequently, the Group’s exposure to credit risk 
arising from the market participants is minimal.

Under the Market Rules Ch 2.7.6, each market participant has to provide credit support which is not less than 30 
times of individual estimated average daily exposure. The Market Rules specify the type of credit support to be 
provided and assigned to the Company. These include bankers’ guarantees or irrevocable commercial letters of 
credit from reputable financial institutions, cash deposits and Singapore Government Treasury bills. The credit 
support given as at 31 March 2013 were in the form of bankers’ guarantees and cash deposits and have an aggregate 
value of $482,878,626 (FY 2011/12: $427,450,748).
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23. Financial riSk ManagEMEnt obJEctiVES and policiES (continuEd)

credit risk (continued)

As disclosed in Note 20, the Authority had signed agreements with The Government where the loan and interest 
payable amounted to $1,093 million (FY2011/12: $658 million). On the same day, the Authority signed back-to-back 
agreements with SLNG Corp to extend the same loans to SLNG. The Authority further entered into additional loan 
agreements with SLNG Corp. At the reporting date, loans and interest receivable arising from loans drawdown by 
SLNG Corp amounted to $1,131 million (FY2011/12: $680 million). Management believes that minimal credit risks 
exist with respect to these receivables.

The carrying amount of other receivables and cash and bank balances represent the Group’s maximum exposure to 
credit risk. No other financial assets carry a significant exposure to credit risk.

Cash and bank balances are placed with reputable financial institutions. Management believes that minimal credit 
risks exist with respect to these financial institutions.

There is no significant concentration of credit risk within the Group.

Financial assets that are neither past due nor impaired

Other receivables that are neither past due nor impaired are with creditworthy debtors with good payment record 
with the Group. Cash and cash equivalents that are neither past due nor impaired are placed with reputable 
commercial banks.

liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations due to shortage of funds. The 
Group’s and the Authority’s exposure to liquidity risk arises primarily from mismatches of the maturities of financial 
assets and liabilities. To manage liquidity risk, the Group monitors its net operating cash flows and maintains an 
adequate level of cash and cash equivalents and secured uncommitted short term funding facilities from banks.



notes to the  
Financial Statements
31 March 2013

23. Financial riSk ManagEMEnt obJEctiVES and policiES (continuEd)

liquidity risk (continued)

Analysis of financial instruments by remaining contractual maturities

The table below summaries the maturity profile of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities at the balance sheet 
date based on contractual undiscounted repayment obligations.

one year or less one to five years over five years total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

group

2012/13

Other receivables 3,193 35,000 – 38,193

Cash and cash equivalents 111,557 – – 111,557

Other payables (23,870) – – (23,870)

Interest receivable – 6,913 53,169 60,082

Interest payable – (5,308) (53,167) (58,475)

Loan receivable from SLNG Corp 30,934 78,680 961,500 1,071,114

Loan payable to the Government (30,934) (77,142) (926,556) (1,034,632)

Lease obligations (5,524) (10,275) – (15,799)

Total net undiscounted financial 
assets/(liabilities) 85,356 27,868 34,946 148,170

2011/12

Other receivables 37,750 – – 37,750

Cash and cash equivalents 118,860 – – 118,860

Other payables (21,022) – – (21,022)

Interest receivable – 28,417 – 28,417

Interest payable – (28,003) – (28,003)

Loan receivable from SLNGCorp – 385,000 266,918 651,918

Loan payable to the Government – (385,000) (245,966) (630,966)

Lease obligations (5,274) (1,373) – (6,647)

Total net undiscounted financial 
assets/(liabilities) 130,314 (959) 20,952 150,307
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23. Financial riSk ManagEMEnt obJEctiVES and policiES (continuEd)

liquidity risk (continued)

Analysis of financial instruments by remaining contractual maturities (continued) 

Cash, receivables and payables under NEMS were excluded from the maturity analysis. The cash and receivables 
under NEMS are not available to the Group for its administrative and operating payments, and the Group is entitled 
to recover any default receivables from all market participants. Hence, cash, receivables and payables under NEMS 
have negligible impact on the Group’s liquidity and a maturity analysis would not be meaningful.

one year or less one to five years over five years total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

authority

2012/13

Other receivables 2,879 35,000 – 37,879

Cash and cash equivalents 100,564 – – 100,564

Other payables (15,729) – – (15,729)

Interest receivable – 6,913 53,169 60,082

Interest payable – (5,308) (53,167) (58,475)

Loan receivable from SLNGCorp 30,934 78,680 961,500 1,071,114

Loan payable to the Government (30,934) (77,142) (926,556) (1,034,632)

Lease obligations (3,860) (8,731) – (12,591)

Total net undiscounted financial 
assets/(liabilities) 83,854 29,412 34,946 148,212

2011/12

Other receivables 36,799 – – 36,799

Cash and cash equivalents 111,500 – – 111,500

Other payables (14,677) – – (14,677)

Interest receivable – 28,417 – 28,417

Interest payable – (28,003) – (28,003)

Loan receivable from SLNGCorp – 385,000 266,918 651,918

Loan payable to the Government – (385,000) (245,966) (630,966)

Lease obligations (3,750) (1,189) – (4,939)

Total net undiscounted financial 
assets/(liabilities) 129,872 (775) 20,952 150,049

    



24. Fair ValuE oF Financial inStruMEntS

The fair value of a financial instrument is the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged or settled 
between knowledgeable and willing parties in an arm’s length transaction, other than in a forced or liquidation sale.

a. Fair value of financial instruments by classes that are not carried at fair value and whose carrying amount 
approximate fair value

Other receivables (Note 11), Cash and receivables under NEMS (Note 22), Cash and cash equivalents (Note 12), 
Other payables (Note 13), Payables under NEMS (Note 22)

The carrying amounts of these financial assets and liabilities are reasonable approximation of fair values 
because these are mostly short term in nature or are re-priced frequently.

b. Fair value of financial instruments by classes that are not carried at fair value and whose carrying amounts 
are not reasonable approximation of fair value

Fair value is calculated based on quoted offer price or discounted expected future principal and interest cash 
flows using market interest rates.

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities by classes that are not carried at fair value and whose carrying 
amounts are not reasonable approximation of fair value are as follows:
 

carrying amount Fair value

$’000 $’000

group and authority

2012/13

Fixed rate loan due from SLNGCorp, including accrued interests 1,131,196 1,189,590

Fixed rate loan due to Government, including accrued interests 1,093,108 (1,149,491)

2011/12

Fixed rate loan due from SLNGCorp, including accrued interests 680,335 669,766

Fixed rate loan due to Government, including accrued interests (658,969) (648,646)

Discount rates used for determining fair value

A rate of 3.2 % (2012: 3.3%) per annum has been used to discount the estimated cash flows on the fixed rate 
loan and is determined based on the 4-year swap rate at reporting date plus an adequate credit spread. (2012: 
The discount rate was based on the 5-year swap rate at reporting date plus an adequate credit spread).
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25. coMparatiVE inForMation

Payment on behalf of government of S$35 million (Note 11) has been reclassified from current asset to non-current 
asset to comply with current financial year presentation.

26. authoriSation oF Financial StatEMEntS For iSSuE

The financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2013 were authorised for issue by the Authority on 11 June 2013.
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